FILE NO. 240671

[Grant Agreement - Retroactive - Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc. - Housing Subsidies - Not to Exceed \$11,062,913]

Resolution retroactively approving the grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco, by and through its Department of Disability and Aging Services, and the non-profit, Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc., to provide housing subsidies to seniors and adults with disabilities for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2028, for a total not to exceed amount of \$11,062,913.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, by and through the Department of Disability and Aging Services, wishes to administer the Housing Subsidies program for eligible seniors and adults with disabilities within the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc. will provide Housing Subsidies to seniors and adults with disabilities who face an ongoing struggle to maintain stable housing in San Francisco due to increasing rents and a limited supply of safe, affordable housing. By providing housing subsidies, this grant prevents homelessness by identifying older adults and adults with disabilities in unstable housing situations and providing financial assistance to help stabilize their housing; and

WHEREAS, The Human Services Agency, on behalf of the Department of Disability and Aging Services, conducted a Request for Proposals #1108 for housing subsidies program in January 2024; and

WHEREAS, Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc. submitted a proposal, and was awarded the grant for the total amount of \$11,062,913 for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2028; and

Human Services Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, On June 5, 2024, the Department of Disability and Aging Services Commission approved Housing Subsidies grant with Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc. in the amount of \$11,062,913 for the period from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2028; and

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b), provides that agreements entered into by a department requiring expenditures exceeding ten million dollars shall be subject to approval by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco, by and through its Department of Disability and Aging Services, wishes to enter into a grant agreement with Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc., for housing subsidies to seniors and adults with disabilities during the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2028, for a total not to exceed amount of \$11,062,913; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby retroactively authorizes the grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc. to provide Housing Subsidies to seniors and adults with disabilities during the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2028, for a total not to exceed amount of \$11,062,913; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the amendment being fully executed by all parties, the Human Services Agency shall provide the final grant agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

Human Services Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1 2	APPROVED:	
3 4 5		
6 7 8	<u>/s/</u> Cindy Kauffman on behalf of Kelly Dearman Executive Director, Department of Disability and Aging Services	
9 10		
11		
12 13		
14 15		
16 17		
18 19		
20		
21 22		
23 24		
25		
	Human Services Agency BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Page 3

ę



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 240671

Date Passed: July 30, 2024

Resolution retroactively approving the grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco, by and through its Department of Disability and Aging Services, and the non-profit, Eviction Defense Collaborative Inc., to provide housing subsidies to seniors and adults with disabilities for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2028, for a total not to exceed amount of \$11,062,913.

July 24, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

July 24, 2024 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

July 30, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai and Stefani Excused: 1 - Walton

File No. 240671

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/30/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved